Court File No. 3957-11CP

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

BETWEEN:
PETER ROONEY and ARCHIE LEACH
Plaintiffs
- and -

ARCELORMITTAL S.A., LAKSHMIN. MITTAL. ADITYA MITTAL, 1843208 ONTARIO
INC., PHILIPPUS F. DU TOIT, NUNAVUT IRON ORE ACQUISITION INC., IRON ORE
HOLDINGS, LP, NGP MIDSTREAM & RESOURCES. L.P., NGP M&R OFFSHORE
HOLDINGS, L.P.. JOWDAT WAHEED, BRUCE WALTER. JOHN T. RAYMOND. JOHN
CALVERT, BAFFINLAND IRON MINES CORPORATION, RICHARD D. MCCLOSKEY.
JOHN LYDALL and DANIELLA DIMITROV

Defendants
Proceeding under the Class Proceedings Act, 1992

AFFIDAVIT OF ARCHIE LEACH
(SWORN AUGUST 6, 2019)

[, Archie Leach, of the City of London. in the Province of Ontario, MAKE OATH AND

SAY:

1. [ am one of the representative plaintiffs in this proceeding (“Action™). As such, [ have
personal knowledge of the matters to which [ am deposing. Where my knowledge is based
on information that I have obtained from others, [ have indicated the source of such

information and believe it to be true.

2. [ have discussed the terms of the Settlement Agreement dated June 7, 2019 (“Settlement
Agreement”) with Siskinds LLP (“Siskinds™). Where [ use capitalized terms not
separately defined in the body of the affidavit, those terms have the meanings ascribed to

them in the Settlement Agreement.



_2.

[ am swearing this affidavit in support of motions being heard on September 6. 2019 for:

(a) approval of the settlement of the Action (which I understand includes a request for
approval of ancillary documents necessary to give effect to the settlement,

including a Distribution Protocol);

(b) approval of the retainer agreement between myself and Siskinds, and approval of

Class Counsel Fees to be paid from the Settlement Amount;
(c) approval of an honorarium request; and

(d) approval of an interim payment to the litigation funder in respect of the Funding

Commission that was previously approved by the Court.

Nothing in this affidavit is intended to waive, nor should it be understood or interpreted to
be a waiver of, solicitor-client privilege, litigation privilege, settlement privilege or any
other privilege related to, or potentially attaching to, any of the information conveyed

herein.
MY SALES OF BAFFINLAND COMMON SHARES

On January 25, 2011, I sold 3,768,100 Common Shares on the TSX at $1.50 per Common
Share for gross proceeds of $5.652,150. I understand that the Common Shares I sold on

January 25, 2011 are “Eligible Securities” under the Settlement Agreement.
MY ONGOING INVOLVEMENT IN THIS ACTION

This Action arose out of the Joint Bid. The Class Members in this certified class
proceeding are the former holders of BIM Securities who either tendered their BIM
Securities to the Joint Bid or sold their BIM Securities in the secondary market on or after
January 14, 2011 (the date the Joint Bid was made). Baffinland’s sole asset was the 100%-

3971596.1



10.

11.

-3

owned Mary River iron ore project on Baffin Island in Nunavut (“Mary River Project™).
This Action advances misrepresentation claims based on the allegation that Class Members
were denied the material facts necessary to assess the value of Baffinland and the Mary
River Project, and also seeks relief from oppression on the basis of alleged acts and

omissions of Baffinland and its directors and officers.

In April 2011, I retained Siskinds with respect to the ongoing class proceeding against the
Defendants and authorized Siskinds to add me as a Plaintiff to the proceeding and seek my

appointment as a representative plaintiff.

In January 2012, I entered into a revised retainer agreement with Siskinds (“Retainer
Agreement”). The Retainer Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”. An unsigned

word version of the Retainer Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit “B”.

[ understand that Peter Rooney entered into a substantially similar retainer agreement with

Siskinds at around the same time that [ entered into the Retainer Agreement.

Since I retained Siskinds, [ have been in regular contact with Siskinds by phone and email
and I have met with lawyers from Siskinds at various stages of the litigation. Siskinds has
provided details regarding the status of the action. steps taken and to be taken and the
reasons for those steps, provided key documents. and made recommendations and sought

my instructions in relation to all material matters.
[ have been actively involved in the litigation. Among other things:

(a) on September 15, 2011 and October 6. 2017, I swore affidavits in support of the
motion for certification. and was cross-examined on those affidavits on January 4.

2018:

3971596.1



12.

13.

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

4.

on November 18,2011, I swore an affidavit in opposition to the Defendants” motion

to change venues from London to Toronto and was cross-examined on that affidavit

on March 8, 2012;

on October 1, 2013, [ swore an affidavit in support of the motion to approve a
Litigation Funding Agreement that [, along with Mr. Rooney, had entered into with

a litigation funder;

I reviewed materials related to the Defendants’ motions to strike the Statement of

Claim and provided instructions to Class Counsel regarding the motion to strike;
[ provided instructions with respect to January 31, 2019 mediation; and

[ was involved in the process that followed the January 31. 2019 mediation that

ultimately led to the settlement of the Action.

[ believe that [ have dedicated at least 100 hours to the prosecution of this Action on behalf

of the Class since I became involved in the matter.

Since the commencement of the Action in April 2011, it has been vigorously litigated for

over 8 vears. This case has been extremely hard fought at virtually every stage by all of

the parties. There have been numerous motions, including motions that sought to have the

Action dismissed. To summarize:

(a)

two motions were heard in April 2012, namely (i) the Plaintiffs’ motion to stay the
related dissent and appraisal proceeding commenced by the Defendant 1843208
Ontario Inc. to determine the fair value of the Baffinland shares of the dissenting
shareholders as at March 21. 2011; and (ii) the Defendants™ motion to transfer the

venue of the Action from London to Toronto. Those motions were re-argued in

3971596.1



14.

-5-

October 2012, and decided in our favour in March 2013. In July 2013, a motion

for leave to appeal the decision on the stay motion was dismissed;

(b) we brought a successful motion for approval of the Litigation Funding Agreement

in 2013;

(c) three concurrent motions to strike the Statement of Claim were brought by the three
Defendant groups. The motions to strike were heard over five days in December
2014 and January 2015. This Honourable Court issued an order on July 30, 2015
striking parts of the then-current Statement of Claim, with leave to amend. We
appealed that decision. The appeal was heard by the Ontario Court of Appeal on
May 4, 2016. On August 17, 2016, the Court of Appeal partly granted and partly

denied the appeal:

(d) our motion for certification of the Action as a class proceeding was heard over two
days in January 2018. On May 18. 2018. the Action was certified as a class
proceeding and I. along with Mr. Rooney, were appointed as representative
plaintiffs for the Class. Some of the Defendants sought leave to appeal the
certification of oppression claims to the Divisional Court. On September 11, 2018,

leave to appeal was denied; and

(e) concurrent with the certification motion, the Defendants brought a motion
concerning the security posted by the litigation funder. On May 18.2018, the Court

gave directions in relation to that motion.

On January 31, 2019, the parties conducted a mediation with the assistance of the former
Chief Justice of Ontario. the Honourable Warren K. Winkler as mediator. The mediation

was unsuccessful. However, negotiations continued in the months that followed with the

3971596.1



-6-

assistance of Mr. Winker. Ultimately, a settlement in principle was reached and formally

entered into by the parties on June 7, 2019.

15. My knowledge of this Action has been informed by my interactions with Siskinds, and the
documents that I have received, reviewed and considered. As such, I believe that I have a

very good understanding of the issues in the Action and the issues relevant to the

Settlement.
SETTLEMENT APPROVAL
Two step process

16. Siskinds has informed me that the process to have the Settlement approved is taking place

in two separate but related stages.

17. I have received and reviewed the Order of this Honourable Court dated June 13, 2019,
which, among other things, prescribed an opt-out procedure and a claims process, and
approved a Plan of Notice to bring the Settlement, the claims process and opt-out process
to the attention of Class Members and advise them of their rights. As such, [ am aware that

the first stage has occurred.

18.  As for the second stage, [ understand that a hearing is scheduled for September 6, 2019,
where, among other things, approval of the Settlement and the Distribution Protocol will

be sought from this Honourable Court.
Instructions and understanding of the key terms of the Settlement Agreement

19. On January 31, 2019, after lengthy discussions with Class Counsel and having considered
the positions of the parties set out in their mediation materials, I provided instructions to

Class Counsel. Despite Class Counsel’s efforts, the mediation session ended without a

3971596.1



20.

21.

22.

23.

-7

successful resolution of the Action. The parties. however, agreed to continue negotiations

towards the resolution of the Action with the continued assistance of Mr. Winkler.

[ am aware that, on March 4, 2019. lawyers from Siskinds attended a further mediation
session with Mr. Winkler and representatives of the Defendants, which again ended

without a successful resolution of the Action.

Following further negotiations, in May 2019 the parties reached an agreement in principle
to settle the action for $6,500.000.00. subject to Court approval. I authorized Siskinds to

agree to settlement on those terms.

[ understand that the Settlement Amount ultimately agreed to was higher than what had

been offered by the Defendants at the mediation on January 31. 2019 and March 4, 2019.

After discussions and email exchanges with Siskinds. I understand that Siskinds believed
that the Action could have been successful. but that there were significant risks to the
Action which had to be considered. I understood and considered the following risks to

have weighed heavily in the negotiation of the Settlement:

(a) the risk that the Court would find that there had been no misrepresentations made
by the Defendants because the alleged misstatements were not untrue. the alleged
omitted facts had already been disclosed, disclosure of the alleged omitted facts

was prohibited by securities laws and/or the alleged omitted facts were not material;

(b) the risk that the unlawful tipping allegations would not be established, particularly
in light of the holding by the Ontario Securities Commission panel in the regulatory
proceeding against Mr. Walter and Mr. Waheed that neither of them had engaged
in insider trading or tipping, which was decided on similar facts to the facts

underpinning the tipping allegations in this Action;

3971596.1



24.

25.

26.

27.

-8-

(0 in relation to the oppression claims of the Class, the risk that the Court would find
that there was no-class wide “reasonable expectation™, or that the only “reasonable
expectation” was for a fair bid process and that there was no unfairness in the bid

process that was held or in Baffinland failing to block the Nunavut hostile bid; and

(d) the risk that the Court would find that the Class did not suffer any loss or damage
as a result of the alleged misconduct of the Defendants because there was no
scenario that was prevented by any of the alleged misconduct that would have
resulted in the Class Members receiving significantly more than what they actually

received for their BIM Securities.

[ also relied on the recommendation of Siskinds, whom I understand and observed to be

experienced in the litigation and resolution of securities class actions.

[ understand that, under the Settlement Agreement and subject to the specific wording
contained in it, unless a Class Member excludes themselves from the Action by August 12,
2019, the claims brought and other claims that could have been brought in the Action will

be released forever on the Effective Date.

[ understand this to mean that, if the Settlement is approved, no Released Claims can be

brought or continued against Releasees at any time after the Settlement Agreement

becomes effective.

Siskinds reviewed the key monetary and non-monetary terms of the Settlement Agreement

with me, and I am satisfied that it is appropriate. I understand that:

(a) the total amount of C$6,500,000.00 will be the sole monetary contribution by the

Defendants, either directly or by their insurers;

(b) the effect and binding nature of the Settlement Agreement;

3971506.1



(e)

®

-9.

the effectiveness of the Settlement Agreement is contingent on the approval of this

Honourable Court;

if the Settlement Agreement is approved and becomes effective, the case against
the Defendants will be dismissed with prejudice (meaning it cannot be brought
again);

if we later discover new facts related to the claims. that discovery will not change

the binding effect of the Settlement Agreement and the releases given; and

the Settlement is a compromise between the parties having regard to the various

risk factors described above.

28. I understand that we have received from the Defendants costs awards of C$208.000.00 on

successful motions, which will be added to the Settlement Amount for distribution to the

Class Members (after deductions).

29. Given the risks I outlined above. I believe the Settlement Amount is fair and adequate

consideration to be paid in exchange for the Released Claims in light of those matters that

weighed heavily in the negotiation of the Settlement. Accordingly. I have instructed Class

Counsel to seek this Honourable Court’s approval of the Settlement.

Proposed Distribution Protocol

30. I have discussed with Siskinds the terms of the Distribution Protocol and the basis for those

terms. I support the approval of the Distribution Protocol in the form it is currently

proposed. Accordingly, I have instructed Siskinds to seek this Honourable Court’s

approval of the Distribution Protocol.

3971596.1



-10 -

FEE APPROVAL

31. Siskinds undertook to prosecute this Action on a contingency fee basis such that it would
not receive payment of its fees or disbursements unless and until a recovery was obtained

for the benefit of the Class Members.

32. Siskinds incurred significant risk in the prosecution of this litigation over 8 years, including
significant docketed time (the value of which exceeds the fee requested) and disbursements

incurred.

33, Siskinds has informed me that the value of its docketed time on this file, as at July 31,
2019, is approximately C$3,160,000 (excluding applicable taxes). which does not include
the disbursements that have been funded by Siskinds and applicable taxes on those

disbursements.

34. I have been further informed that Siskinds estimates that it will spend time valued at
approximately an additional C$75,000.00 to complete the administration of the Settlement,
if the Settlement Agreement is approved by this Honourable Court. I understand that this

additional time will be spent to:
(a) prepare for and attend the Settlement approval hearing on September 6, 2019;

(b) assist in implementation of Part 2 of the Plan of Notice, related to the notice of the

approval of the Settlement;

(c) liaise with the Administrator to ensure the fair and efficient administration of the

Settlement Agreement and Distribution Protocol: and

(d) respond to inquiries from Class Members and their lawyers, if applicable, regarding

the Settlement Agreement and the Distribution Protocol.

3971596.1



35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

-11 -

Siskinds has informed me that it has incurred disbursements approaching C$300.000.00 to
date, excluding applicable taxes. I understand that this amount includes expert fees,
mediation fees, fees to obtain transcripts of the OSC proceedings, travel, accommodation,

communication costs and court filing fees.

Siskinds has advised that it will request Class Counsel Fees in the amount of $1,787,500.00
plus taxes and reimbursement for disbursements and taxes on those disbursements. It has
been explained to me that this amount is consistent with my Retainer Agreement and Mr.
Rooney’s retainer agreement with Siskinds. Specifically, those retainers provide that
Siskinds will be entitled to 27.5% of the “Net Amount Recovered” if such recovery occurs
after a decision is rendered on a contested certification motion but before commencement

of the common issues trial.

I am advised that HST on Ontario legal fees is 13%. Therefore, HST on the requested fee
will be C$232.375.00. This makes the total requested fees and applicable taxes (without
inclusion of disbursements) C$2,019,875.00. Thus, I understand that, if Class Counsel’s
requested fee plus applicable taxes is approved, the Settlement funds will be reduced by

C$2,019,875.00 (C$1,787,500.00 plus C$232,375.00).

I also understand that Class Counsel’s disbursements (up to C$300,000.00 plus applicable
taxes), Administration Expenses, the Funding Commission payable to the funder and any
honorarium payable to myself and Mr. Rooney will be paid out of the settlement funds

before the balance is distributed to the Class Members.

[ support the requested Class Counsel Fee of C$1,787,500.00 plus applicable taxes on the

fees and reimbursement for disbursements plus applicable taxes on the disbursements.

3971596.1



-12-
CONCLUSION

40. I appreciate and understand that the Action raises complex factual and legal matters and
that it would not have been feasible for me to pursue my claim on an individual basis.
Absent the class action mechanism, [ would not have pursued any remedy against the

Defendants.

41. Given these circumstances and for the reasons set out herein, I believe the Settlement to be
fair, reasonable and in the best interests of the Class. I request that the Settlement and Class

Counsel Fees be approved by this Honourable Court.

SWORN OR AFFIRMED before me )
at the City of London, in the Province )
of Ontario, this 6™ day of August, )
2019. )
)
)
)
)

U .
A\CUF}IITHSSIOHGI' etc. (or as may be) Archie Leach

[QN 1l %e0 D

3971596.1



This is Exhibit “A” mentioned
and referred to in the Affidavit
of Archie Leach, sworn before
me at the City of London, in the
Province of Ontario, this {t%
day of August, 2019.

§ 4 A=

A Co}nmiséioner, etc.




L

CONTINGENCY FEE RETAINER AGREEMENT
20 SyoboMay SToE€T
boavaiie Loach, rosoling ot wiuadideldy Basd, | ondan, Onanie NSV 343 hareby retam
and erpdoy The taw N of Stskinds LUP O SisRind€ a5 oy invvers o reladon 9 o class
procoeting parsnand W the Dutars Clasy “* eeditegs Avi 1992 navbing vee &x proposod
wguauz\ ative gluadfl on bahall of all persoms amd enmties wihe sold or othervase
odd of ihn seounitey of Baffdand bron Mines € :*m.smhor s%w famaey 14, zmz
inclumve. or sush oty tlass o9 may be propoxed by Siskinds or certitied by the 4
e T

This reraines turelmwent repinges and supervedey any provious ardened enfered 1eo
reapant of the sattass soi g hepein,

thovized . Simkinds to commuence proceedings, on my  beball, agalca
Ascalormiel §AC Lakshmi N Mital, Aditya Misal, 1843208 Onmeie tue |, Bhilippos B
(u Toal, Nusavat Yrow Org Acguisiion lae | bron Ure Haoldings, LP. NGP Midsream &
Remsrces, L P NGP Mal Qisbora Holdiuas, LP | Josdal Waheed, Bce Walter,
debs T Ravaond, fohe Caivert, Bathinfund lron Mines Corporation, Richasd {2
Mellloskey, Sohn Lydail Damella Dimitrov. and <uch other defundunts a5 Siskindg may
seonider appronrmie,

§ have

Digvder st dhat 1his Jiigation 5 1 i'i‘ nurstiend on & comingerioy dasis s that fees gud
disbursereanty with respect W de conunen issues will be payibic anly iz dhe everr of
sucens 10 he olass procesding,

it seearding to the Onumio Closs Proveadinns Ao, 1992 “micess in g
ehing moludey.

L altierstuan
clags provs

{1 Judgiment on thy common e in Rvour of some ur ol membars nf the Class,
a5l

fhy & sestbomiom thin benefis ong or more neydsts of the s

U uredersiend thot begal fees will be charged on o purcwidage busie, 1 uvdersiand sha,

pursuan o s agreemsen:, Sekinds may Yesunst approva i fram the Cowrt of a leyal i g
the apphoable peccentage mtels) determined i avtordance with the paragraphs bolow,
plus disboesements, plus apphicable taxes an the tees and duisbmsemants, 1o be paid i a
tsap sue {rom airy suitfemon, judgment o award shtained Jor the beseft of some o sl

awmbers of the {lass

funderstard that e peresmimge fogad foe will be caltidured bused on atl benefBs obtgined
for the iass by :;e:*ivmem, Judiment o award, by, wihow dmation, parital

wsdemaity wosabstantiad indenmily Costs, ant the coste of notien and admimsinnon tdhe
R Aunoun Recovered”)

Rubrety w0 prragraph 8 berood, the applivably percentage ture shadl be

x

twarty-five peroent {259 of the Mot Anseont Recoversd 3 sk reouvery mogin

,

bty g decision s sealeted by e Court on o contesied comdfication motion;

P
o
wr
240




(M bwonry-seven amd one-ball’ pereent {27.3%] of the Nt Amourt Recovered i cush
recovery occuts aflor a4 dectsion B orenderad by the Comr on g oomesled
cerfficanon motion, by butore the commenveneny of the conunen issues ol

ang

I3

hirty persont {3096} of the Net An ioatit Recoversd 1 such revovery aeurs e
the z?diti‘;két‘ﬁ{'(.‘(.’)i.‘ﬂi of the conunoy Eeues fnal

o
—"

Notwithstanding pasagtaph 7 eseo!

e TaY

o the Net Ao Recovered i3 834 milhon or fosy, the prceniage rate that
apphies 1o the th Amount Recovered shedi be the appitcable percenuige rate
under pasayraph 7 bhereol

thy i the Ner Amour Beoaovered ds between $20 mithon and 240 oullion. the
pereentige rate tha 1?1“3 st the flvdd 826 mitlion of e Net Amount Bew ’
shall be the aapd penvenifage rate under paragraph 7 bereef
perteniage oty thot appliss to the Net Amounst Recovered
sllesy shasl be e appiivsbie perceaninge nite mder paragraph 7 heoced |

pergeat {5 ),

HL DR EES

23

fcr o se Net Amaunt Recovered o betwesn 840 million w360 milhion, the
prccratige rate thar spnfies 1o e e 320 million of the Not Anount Reeovered
shail Ue the appheable porcentuge rafe under paragrspd 7 hereol, and the
PRTLE m-‘fv ate thas applles to the Nei Aowansg Re:::;wwi betveon $20 mifiion
3 auition shali be the a;mhmh:c«: percentage sate under paragraph ¥ hereal
ieis *?\’« porceit (3 6%}, and the perveitage Faty i}‘a{ appivs 10 "1\. Mot Acpound
r excows of 346 itlion shall be the applicable percontage rate wnder
is ” tersaf less ten percent (189249} and

IR i the Net Amoost Recovered esceeds 3ol mliiion. ine perverdape mfe sha

appies to the frwe 520 willion of the Nel "xz';mum Recovered shali be the

peiivable perentugy rate under pasagraph 7 heeoot) and the pertentags 1my tha
wppiies to e Mep Amouat Retoveced ‘mmcf ar 320 ailion awad $40 onllion shadl
be the appivabie poventage rme under pavagrrpl 7 hereof fsss five pereen
(3P0 aad twe peroestage vae that applics o the Net Amoum Recoversd
betwenn $46 nsillion and $66 mitlion shall be the applicabde percamage rats under
paratiaph 7 horco! Rkess 12a pc"( et {1 C), and the parremage 1aie ”u; applies
w the Net Amount Recoverad i excess of 886G mdihon simi be s ize appdicably
nercentaze rate under pacagraph 7 hereot feas Glieen percent (18 (8).

By way of esample, i the :ixﬁ*‘tm"lat" 2opay By oway of serteswent $24 U000, phe
$TEOLER g o and $2 ‘m ‘3(‘ raarids the cost of auiice and admimstraton for 3 ol
Ner Aanoist Recovered o \w)“ Uf"f:‘ ad saticinent i schseved belwre w decsinn i
reniered By the Uoud 0na contested vertifiestion moton, He comtiageney e repiasied
Wil B ke maore than Soulinnge (25% of $20.0500.0600 plus 2000 of 35 DU Gy, plas
plus .mgsh;.wc PSS, JHUS any midmvfm! feos thut may be opphoabie

Hsbawaenents
pursiset w p




PRV

Purdeniated that Siekinde will pay e e with raspect s dus scnon and tat
will nat pry for any Habnosanenis m;mug o this hhiganos, other than the comimuency
foe and expene ieanbirsement Teftrenced above 1 be paid For 3 setidenen. nd

SR AT 83
aof avewrdd ared approved by e Court

o

Stekemds gl 1 usderstand that 1 the Conert orders that | pay somis portem of g9 gosts
weurred by the JorCedants i this Hoaation wlife Siskinds i counsel of recerd, Siskinds
wil} iudemmi\ me ggans any aach award and 1 owill pot persemally haove o satisde soch
s aversdl Uy onsideration o such indeamificadon, each of the peretape rates uodsy
prrdgraphs THan (03 and {0 heveol shall be mereased by five percem (3 0%: By way of
exanigiz, i the defondens pay by way of setdemant 34 000,500, piay §7 50 NI
ant RZIGA0E owands the oost of noilee and admuusiratios, for & toal \e: Aot
ReQivvored ol SIS.000,000, and sathemeal is achioved belfore a decivion in readesed by
e Coury o . vummw certification mation, fhe euntingenyy foe 'm wstert will by no
mon fn G000 (3085 of 20 000 sud 285 of %% Jjﬁ 0003 pius dheburmenty,

plirs appliond 3@ LINES

g

Lackgowienge and syres thar Sishiads may. on my bebalf ﬂf‘ﬂﬁ?“ ay ustemnification
againgt advorse onsds frony the Class P «‘ucuedmg.s Fand or # tird party finguion funder,
and that ihe Claxs Proceadings Fund o the third party hitigation fandir ma}' b vratfed ©
a porcentuee o any vacavery optamed on bebalt of the Class | authorze Sukinds s
diseretion, 0 seck such indeomiticaon. in the evem snch indenunticayon s sshitained,

the nerteniige ¢ snder prrsyraghs Tal Y ared () bervof ahall aot be morsased by
fuee perven: (3 0%) angka pagraph 1 hereod

Lidenomd thar Snkinds’ fagal fees stiall be subject 10 spproval be i Cpast,

mderatand that, based on Stskiods’ prefiminary analysis, a reasonable settiomom o
‘ud'*zrw"c i dina case vould be i tie range of 310 wmiflicn o $5G miflion, depending an
several frctors, awlading, but ool fimited tu, (e streasth of ths evidenee Uit i3 obtasbed
i ibe cunrse of prosecating Uus sction, the extem of tie aviniabio surante cover nge.
aswd the defendants’ vhgedity o pry | undvestamd it 2 mere precise sstoate of

ceasonzible seciement wrount 1 noy possisle at this ume.

by

| Hii“t"&Hh{, vt in ‘%w event thal a sotlierment oF prdgment Js ohiained that is consisten:
with the above stimate, Biskinds may request & fee of ap to 2§ w5125 willion, Dius
disbarsements, piis ttp;‘dsi. abie taxes (o the assampton tha a setilement of udament is
achievad befre o deaision s rendered by the Court on o contested certsfication motony,
whieh amotns will be subjeot to appaaval by the Court | undentand than., i corgiderisig
i) fue regeest the coust oy consider, wanong other things, this rewdver
nent, the amound of anv sallsmeal of m,i;'men, shiained, the :m um.c' abpn by
dnds i prosecuting the action, and the dme and expouse ing rred by s Siskinds m
ftig 100 neilon  § alao understamd that the sbove astimate of foes i s ased on the
timangd rgaovery o the preceding prragraph, and thal B die evem that the settlement o
sudianent obtakned varies rom those amounts, the for sought oy ury secordingly ﬂns
estimate of fews is therefove in part subject &y the sUne coplingenaes as are esnrmssed
with respedt 10 the estimate of 2 reasonable settiement or Rudzment expregsad in
pacauraph 14 hereof




Tk

i

"‘{'3

" e?; -

Fhave been advised by Siskinds fawvers that my sohickors i ihis action wiil my reousver
e feis than the Chass vetovers i damages or receives by way of soulensent,

Pagree and divect that &l fuads Jamed by Siskinds S iegal 1hes. cons, ey and

dstiusanenss il by pafd fo Niskinds in s Fues any jadgreent or ssdenent money

Poundevatend dhise Siakinds may apsodiat with other faw fims in the grosectiiun of this
s dncludieg withons livation, Siskinds’ Quebee 3ifihele faw tre, Siskinds
Pusrnesios

Bermune Sixkinds is 2 tuge osdit-disciphamy faw flrm 0 Fegpeally reprasents chients
AU B¢ GHOPRLIDTS, CUSEmErs of sappliers, of tave other commercial, and a1 tmes Jegal,
Breseds thal are advorse to one amther iy powsible O during or Sdlowing the hme
Siwhinds :egss'z-:f.f-mzs e, zma*her existng o new client may have dispates wivk me tha are
aslated 30 the matters thar Sislonds are bandfing o5 have bandled G ne L urdersiard
iat Siskindy will represent ow in s and futare pavers on e understanding that
Saskinds reprosenty ather clients anvd owy acoen wngapements from theoy on other matiers

that gy Do adverse 1o mie Hoswever, Sikinds will not act S another ohe sgaiGst my
merests 41 the mzm“' i substantially related o any matter b which Siskindg ix
Feprexeninyg e b frepolng conditions me satisfled. | agesr thay Siskinds muy

wihitike e adverse represensation and that afl confliar of inwrest isanes wiil be desared
i have been waived by oy,

{ scknowistes

53! Seving hewa advised by Bskiads lawvers that | eeain the vight « make ai criiical

;é:;cjsinrw reymyding tie conduet of s action, but aiways with & view 1) ihe bost
arteress of the (Clasg;

1L} hivvsny disoussed With gne or more Sokinds buwyers options tor rerining Sidands
adher thiat by way of ¢ contingency foe agreemeny, wkiding setaining them by

war ol an bouely-rate rofdiner

{c) that the aandaid hourdy mtes of the laveyers who are expested 10 be the pring gl
fawvers { this sutter we {1) Dimwirt Lascaris $585, €23 Medhael Rebl S475, )
Anthony O Briee. $357, and (3 Douglas Winrnd! $56¢,

(Y ahat ke aforomestioned standird rates may by increased 1o the wrbieary course of

Brosionss,

e} it f Bave beert advisad that hourdy rates owy vary emong solicitoes angd that | can
sneti with othir soliehons s cumpane rites,

i3 that | v chumen 10 retain Siskinds By way of & contingeney fev PreCinent, and
fhat ¥ understand the all dsua Protoctiond aod conimds on retauers Detwesn a

sobviter and chent, as delmad by e Law Souety of Upper (anada and the
aumreann Mow, gpply 1o this agreemen:




1

Y.
4

WEFRNESRS

N,

Punderatand tial, i cither | oy Sislends wisly @ terumate sy reladonship, T or Sisbiads
will fortmesh mave before the Coart for divections |} ;=cx-‘-0‘~vf&‘§x- that Siskiuls bas
i c«awr, and wilt comtinue w M‘= roslgmiticant tme and Pnancis! visk i tha prosecution

Eibis action, Aovordingly. st 1 engage snother sobicitor tooact i e action or of |
et agrecnient and the aChor 3 sug m‘xsi‘azi‘ Seshinds Wil be patd tees
s i rtonrdancs with the eoms of this agreemem

[RH 3?‘ x\l‘«f.\ O

anyd dighns

Pundarstargd and agree that, s retaiang Sokinds o provide the fegal services desonbed
tn thag vaminer, the coflection use, rarention and disciosere of perosal gznd whe
seasitive bdonmanon vy be raquited s order to R these services and related
gaslons. 1 have read the Siskinds Privacy Polioy respecting the nmn;zgerz:em uf
persens] and *f«x'jsii'i\;e strmatios and undessumd dat sueh inforratam will be usesd by
Sishinde 105 oaly the purposes 56 ot in iy Retainer asd e 5o other purpose withom
wYRien cement parsuant o the Privacy Policy

WY eX ey

this agreemes shall pot vooter aby righta or remedies upon any persons othm than the
respeciive helrs, executons suvcessts and perained asiuns

partivs horels ;\mi theds

Fhis ngreemant way be expouiod i counterpars, cach ot whivh when g eesuied g
dafiverald shigi be an anginal bur afl cuch courterparts shat! together coneritute one and

U SHIP N ament.

Rigeod, seatd and debivered e dayv o

TN

N Archie Leach

Adidress Adddress, R8T Kidally Road

Lowdon, ON NEV LA



WHTNERS 1 SISKIRDS LLP

}

GEG Waterion Nragt
3G NGAIVE

A Lundoen,



This is Exhibit “B” mentioned
and referred to in the Affidavit
of Archie Leach, sworn before
me at the City of London, in the
Province of Ontario, this @
day of August, 2019.

Y =—u

wﬁolﬁnﬂ’ksioner, etc.




CONTINGENCY FEE RETAINER AGREEMENT

I, Archie Leach, residing at 1880-KitallyRead, London, Ontario, N5V 5A3, hereby retain
and employ the law firm of Siskinds LLP (“Siskinds™) as my lawyers in relation to a class
proceeding pursuant to the Ontario Class Proceedings Act, 1992 naming me as proposed
representative plaintiff on behalf of all persons and entities who sold or otherwise
disposed of the securities of Baffinland Iron Mines Corporation after January 14, 2011,

inclusive, or such other class as may be proposed by Siskinds or certified by the Court
(the “Class™).

This retainer agreement replaces and supercedes any previous agreement entered into in
respect of the matters set out herein.

I have authorized Siskinds to commence proceedings, on my behalf, against
Arcelormittal S.A., Lakshmi N. Mittal, Aditya Mittal, 1843208 Ontario Inc., Philippus F.
Du Toit, Nunavut Iron Ore Acquisition Inc., Iron Ore Holdings, LP, NGP Midstream &
Resources, L.P.,, NGP M&R Offshore Holdings, L.P., Jowdat Waheed, Bruce Walter.
John T. Raymond, John Calvert, Baffinland Iron Mines Corporation, Richard D.
McCloskey, John Lydall, Daniella Dimitrov, and such other defendants as Siskinds may
consider appropriate.

I understand that this litigation is to be pursued on a contingency basis such that fees and
disbursements with respect to the common issues will be payable only in the event of
success in the class proceeding.

I understand that, according to the Ontario Class Proceedings Act, 1992, “success” in a
class proceeding includes:

(a) judgment on the common issues in favour of some or all members of the Class:
and

(b) a settlement that benefits one or more members of the Class.

[ understand that legal fees will be charged on a percentage basis. I understand that,
pursuant to this agreement, Siskinds may request approval from the Court of a legal fee at
the applicable percentage rate(s) determined in accordance with the paragraphs below,
plus disbursements, plus applicable taxes on the fees and disbursements, to be paid in a
lump sum from any settlement, judgment or award obtained for the benefit of some or all
members of the Class.

I understand that the percentage legal fee will be calculated based on all benefits obtained
for the Class by settlement, judgment or award, including, without limitation, partial
indemnity or substantial indemnity costs, and the costs of notice and administration (the
“Net Amount Recovered”).

Subject to paragraph 8 hereof, the applicable percentage rate shall be:

(a) twenty-five percent (25%) of the Net Amount Recovered if such recovery occurs
before a decision is rendered by the Court on a contested certification motion;



10.

(b)

(c)

SO

twenty-seven and one-half percent (27.5%) of the Net Amount Recovered if such
recovery occurs after a decision is rendered by the Court on a contested
certification motion, but before the commencement of the common issues trial:
and

thirty percent (30%) of the Net Amount Recovered if such recovery occurs after
the commencement of the common issues trial.

Notwithstanding paragraph 7 hereof:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

if the Net Amount Recovered is $20 million or less, the percentage rate that
applies to the Net Amount Recovered shall be the applicable percentage rate
under paragraph 7 hereof;

if the Net Amount Recovered is between $20 million and $40 million, the
percentage rate that applies to the first $20 million of the Net Amount Recovered
shall be the applicable percentage rate under paragraph 7 hereof, and the
percentage rate that applies to the Net Amount Recovered in excess of $20
million shall be the applicable percentage rate under paragraph 7 hereof less five
percent (5.0%);

if the Net Amount Recovered is between $40 million and $60 million, the
percentage rate that applies to the first $20 million of the Net Amount Recovered
shall be the applicable percentage rate under paragraph 7 hereof, and the
percentage rate that applies to the Net Amount Recovered between $20 million
and $40 million shall be the applicable percentage rate under paragraph 7 hereof
less five percent (5.0%), and the percentage rate that applies to the Net Amount
Recovered in excess of $40 million shall be the applicable percentage rate under
paragraph 7 hereof less ten percent (10.0%); and

if the Net Amount Recovered exceeds $60 million, the percentage rate that
applies to the first $20 million of the Net Amount Recovered shall be the
applicable percentage rate under paragraph 7 hereof, and the percentage rate that
applies to the Net Amount Recovered between $20 million and $40 million shall
be the applicable percentage rate under paragraph 7 hereof less five percent
(5.0%), and the percentage rate that applies to the Net Amount Recovered
between $40 million and $60 million shall be the applicable percentage rate under
paragraph 7 hereof less ten percent (10.0%), and the percentage rate that applies
to the Net Amount Recovered in excess of $60 million shall be the applicable
percentage rate under paragraph 7 hereof less fifteen percent (15.0%).

By way of example, if the defendants pay by way of settlement $24,000,000, plus
$750,000 in costs and $250,000 towards the cost of notice and administration, for a total
Net Amount Recovered of $25,000,000, and settlement is achieved before a decision is
rendered by the Court on a contested certification motion, the contingency fee requested
will be no more than $6,000,000 (25% of $20,000,000 plus 20% of $5,000,000), plus
disbursements, plus applicable taxes, plus any additional fees that may be applicable
pursuant to paragraph 11 hereof.



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

-3

I understand that Siskinds will pay all disbursements with respect to this action and that I
will not pay for any disbursements relating to this litigation, other than the contingency
fee and expense reimbursement referenced above to be paid from a settlement, judgment
or award and approved by the Court.

Siskinds and I understand that if the Court orders that I pay some portion of the costs
incurred by the defendants in this litigation while Siskinds is counsel of record, Siskinds
will indemnify me against any such award and I will not personally have to satisfy such
an award. In consideration for such indemnification, each of the percentage rates under
paragraphs 7(a), (b) and (c) hereof shall be increased by five percent (5.0%). By way of
example, if the defendants pay by way of settlement $24,000,000, plus $750,000 in costs
and $250,000 towards the cost of notice and administration, for a total Net Amount
Recovered of $25,000,000, and settlement is achieved before a decision is rendered by
the Court on a contested certification motion, the contingency fee requested will be no
more than $7,250,000 (30% of $20,000,000 and 25% of $5,000,000), plus disbursements,
plus applicable taxes.

I acknowledge and agree that Siskinds may, on my behalf, obtain an indemnification
against adverse costs from the Class Proceedings Fund or a third party litigation funder,
and that the Class Proceedings Fund or the third party litigation funder may be entitled to
a percentage of any recovery obtained on behalf of the Class. I authorize Siskinds, in its
discretion, to seek such indemnification. In the event such indemnification is obtained,
the percentage rates under paragraphs 7(a), (b) and (c) hereof shall not be increased by
five percent (5.0%) under paragraph 11 hereof.

I'understand that Siskinds’ legal fees shall be subject to approval by the Court.

I understand that, based on Siskinds’ preliminary analysis, a reasonable settlement or
judgment in this case could be in the range of $10 million to $50 million, depending on
several factors, including, but not limited to, the strength of the evidence that is obtained
in the course of prosecuting this action, the extent of the available insurance coverage,
and the defendants’ capacity to pay. I understand that a more precise estimate of a
reasonable settlement amount is not possible at this time.

I understand that, in the event that a settlement or judgment is obtained that is consistent
with the above estimate, Siskinds may request a fee of up to $2.5 to $12.5 million, plus
disbursements, plus applicable taxes (on the assumption that a settlement or judgment is
achieved before a decision is rendered by the Court on a contested certification motion),
which amounts will be subject to approval by the Court. I understand that, in considering
Siskinds® fee request, the court may consider, among other things, this retainer
agreement, the amount of any settlement or judgment obtained, the risk undertaken by
Siskinds in prosecuting the action, and the time and expense incurred by Siskinds in
prosecuting the action. I also understand that the above estimate of fees is based on the
estimated recovery in the preceding paragraph, and that in the event that the settlement or
judgment obtained varies from those amounts, the fee sought may vary accordingly. This
estimate of fees is therefore in part subject to the same contingencies as are expressed
with respect to the estimate of a reasonable settlement or judgment expressed in
paragraph 14 hereof.



18.

19.

20.

21.

-4-

[ have been advised by Siskinds lawyers that my solicitors in this action will not recover
more in fees than the Class recovers as damages or receives by way of settlement.

I agree and direct that all funds claimed by Siskinds for legal fees. costs, taxes and
disbursements shall be paid to Siskinds in trust from any judgment or settlement money.

I understand that Siskinds may associate with other law firms in the prosecution of this
action, including, without limitation, Siskinds’ Quebec affiliate law firm. Siskinds
Desmeules.

Because Siskinds is a large multi-disciplinary law firm, it frequently represents clients
that are competitors, customers or suppliers, or have other commercial. and at times legal,
interests that are adverse to one another. It is possible that during or following the time
Siskinds represents me, another existing or new client may have disputes with me that are
unrelated to the matters that Siskinds are handling or have handled for me. I understand
that Siskinds will represent me in this and future matters on the understanding that
Siskinds represents other clients and may accept engagements from them on other matters
that may be adverse to me. However, Siskinds will not act for another client against my
interests if the matter is substantially related to any matter in which Siskinds is
representing me. If the foregoing conditions are satisfied, I agree that Siskinds may
undertake the adverse representation and that all conflict of interest issues will be deemed
to have been waived by me.

I acknowledge:

(a) having been advised by Siskinds lawyers that I retain the right to make all critical
decisions regarding the conduct of this action, but always with a view to the best
interests of the Class;

() having discussed with one or more Siskinds lawyers options for retaining Siskinds
other than by way of a contingency fee agreement, including retaining them by
way of an hourly-rate retainer;

(c) that the standard hourly rates of the lawyers who are expected to be the principal
lawyers in this matter are (1) Dimitri Lascaris: $585; (2) Michael Robb: $475; (3)
Anthony O’Brien: $350; and (4) Douglas Worndl: $590;

(d) that the aforementioned standard rates may be increased in the ordinary course of
business;

(e) that I have been advised that hourly rates may vary among solicitors and that I can
speak with other solicitors to compare rates;

() that I have chosen to retain Siskinds by way of a contingency fee agreement; and
(2) that I understand that all usual protections and controls on retainers between a

solicitor and client, as defined by the Law Society of Upper Canada and the
common law, apply to this agreement.



22.

23.

24.

25.

-5-

I understand that, if either I or Siskinds wish to terminate this relationship. I or Siskinds
will forthwith move before the Court for directions. acknowledge that Siskinds has
incurred and will continue to incur significant time and financial risk in the prosecution
of this action. Accordingly, if I engage another solicitor to act in the action or if I
otherwise terminate this agreement and the action is successful, Siskinds will be paid fees
and disbursements in accordance with the terms of this agreement.

I understand and agree that, in retaining Siskinds to provide the legal services described
in this retainer, the collection, use, retention and disclosure of personal and other
sensitive information may be required in order to fulfil those services and related
obligations. I have read the Siskinds Privacy Policy respecting the management of
personal and sensitive information and understand that such information will be used by
Siskinds for only the purposes set out in this Retainer and for no other purpose, without
my express written consent pursuant to the Privacy Policy.

This agreement shall not confer any rights or remedies upon any person other than the
parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, successors and permitted assigns.

This agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which when so executed and
delivered shall be an original, but all such counterparts shall together constitute one and
the same instrument.

Signed, sealed and delivered this day of January , 2012.

WITNESS )

Name:

Name: Archie Leach

Address: Address: 1880 Kilally Road

London, ON NS5V 5A3



WITNESS

Name:
Address:

1751044.1

SISKINDS LLP

Per: Michael G. Robb
680 Waterloo Street
London, ON N6A 3VS§



spnuIg|g 9y} 10J s1dime|

S6EV-V6S5-911 ‘Xed
YoEy-v6S-917 12l
(N6T19S #OST) ualig, O Auoyiuy

ENT DS NO ‘owoi0],
199.1§ plequioT] (0 1-Z0¢

£L8L-099-616 ‘Xeq
TLBL-099-616 “[al.

(Q0081L :#0ST) JoIuny naren
(LZP96S #OST) 1eg sejoyoiN
(DLYLSY #OST) 990 "D [SeydIN

8A€ VON NO ‘uopuor]

0TST X0g "O’d 19218 00[I31R M 089
SI0J121[0S 29 SJlSLuBg

41T Spupysts

(6102 ‘9 LSNONV NYHOMS)
HOVATATHDAUV A0 LIAVALIAV

Z661 19 S3uipaadoaq sspj) Y Japun Jurpasdol
UOPUOT JB PAOUSWIIO0D FUIPIFV0L]

HILLSAC A0 LINOD 401 AdNs
OlYVINO

dDT11-LS6E "ON 9l 1no) 17 12 'S TENIAIO[O0IY “A (OB 29 ASUOOY



	Affidavit of Archie Leach, sworn August 6, 2019
	Exhibit A - Retainer Agreement
	Exhibit B - Word copy of Retainer Agreement for legibility



